

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

MAR 21 2008

Frederick K. Olvick Clerk  
Deputy

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	) ) ) Supreme Court ) No. S157932
Plaintiff and Respondent,	) ) Court of Appeal ) No. D049566
v.	) ) Superior Court ) No. SCE262242
RAFAEL CEJA,	) ) )
Defendant and Appellant,	) ) )

APPEAL FROM THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
HONORABLE CHRISTINE K. GOLDSMITH, JUDGE

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

RICHARD DE LA SOTA  
State Bar No. 45003  
P.O. Box 77757  
Corona, CA 92877  
(310) 406-5752

Attorney for Appellant,  
Rafael Ceja

By appointment of the Supreme Court  
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.  
assisted case system

COPY

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	
I. APPELLANT’S CONVICTION FOR RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY MUST BE REVERSED, AND HIS CONVICTION FOR PETTY THEFT AFFIRMED.....	5
A. PROCEEDINGS IN THE TRIAL COURT.....	6
B. WHERE A DEFENDANT IS CONVICTED OF THEFT, THAT CONVICTION PRECLUDES HIS CONVICTION FOR RECEIVING THE SAME STOLEN PROPERTY.....	8
C. A CONVICTION FOR THEFT BARS A CONVICTION FOR RECEIVING THE SAME PROPERTY REGARDLESS OF THE LEVEL OF THE CONVICTION OR THE POTENTIAL PENALTY.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE(S)

### CASES

<i>In re Greg F.</i> (1984).....	16
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 846.....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 21
<i>People v. Bausell</i> (1936) 18 Cal.App.2d 15.....	8
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 568.....	15
<i>People v. Garza</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 866.....	5, 6, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21
<i>People v. Jaramillo</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 752.....	9, 12, 13, 14, 21
<i>People v. Moran</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 755.....	15
<i>People v. Nichols</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 21.....	18
<i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 686.....	15
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 324.....	9
<i>People v. Recio</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 719.....	2, 6, 14, 19, 21
<i>People v. Ruiloba</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 674.....	18
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 483.....	5, 13, 14, 21
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 197.....	5
<i>People v. Tatum</i> (1962) 209 Cal.App.2d 179.....	8
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 952.....	9
<i>United States v. Gaddis</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 544 [96 S.Ct. 1023, 47 L.Ed.2d 222].....	20

## STATUTES

### Penal Code

Section 459.....	3
Section 484.....	1, 3, 5, 13
Section 489.....	19
Section 496, subdivision (a).....	1, 3, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 19, 21
Section 496d.....	3
Section 654.....	3
Section 667.5.....	3
Section 668.....	3
Section 1118.1.....	3
Section 1127.....	18

### Vehicle Code

Section 10851.....	3, 12, 13, 17
--------------------	---------------

## INSTRUCTIONS

### CALCRIM

No. 200.....	18
No. 1750.....	6
No. 1800.....	6
